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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Fuel and purchased power cost 
recovery clause and generating performance 
incentive factor 

Docket No.: 140001-EI 
Date: March 28, 2014 

REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION 

GULF POWER COMPANY ["Gulf Power", "Gulf', or the "Company"], by and through 

its undersigned attorney and pursuant to Rule 25-22.006, Florida Administrative Code, hereby 

files a request that the Florida Public Service Commission enter an order protecting from public 

disclosure certain portions of Gulf Power's Hedging Information Report. As grounds for this 

request, the Company states: 

1. Pursuant to Order Nos. PSC-02-1484-FOF-EI and PSC-08-0316-PAA-EI, Gulf 

Power is required to file a Hedging Information Report by April 1 of each year detailing its 

hedging transactions during the months of August through December of the previous year. 

2. A portion of the information in the Hedging Information Report constitutes 

proprietary and commercially sensitive information regarding competitive interests and 

contractual matters of Gulf Power which, if disclosed to the general public, would cause 

irreparable hrum to Gulf Power and its customers. This information is entitled to confidential 

classification pursuant to section 366.093(3)(d)-(e), Florida Statutes. Specifically, the 

information consists of pricing terms for natural gas hedging transactions between Gulf Power 

and various counterparties. Gulf and other members of the market in which it competes consider 

this type of information to be competitively sensitive. Disclosure of this information would 

adversely affect GulPs ability to conduct its hedging activities to the benefit of its customers. 

3. The information filed pursuant to this Request is intended to be, and is treated as, 

confidential by Gulf Power and, to this attorney's knowledge, has not been otherwise publicly 

disclosed. 



4. Submitted as Exhibit "A" is a copy of Gulf Power's Hedging Information Report, 

on which is highlighted the information for which confidential classification is requested. 

Exhibit "A" should be treated as confidential pending a ruling on this request. Attached as 

Exhibit "B" are two (2) edited copies of Gulfs Hedging Information Report which may be made 

available for public review and inspection. Attached as Exhibit "C" to this request is a line-by

line/field-by-field justification for the request for confidential classification. 

WHEREFORE, Gulf Power Company respectfully requests that the Commission enter 

an order protecting the information highlighted on Exhibit "A" from public disclosure as 

proprietary confidential business information. 

Respectfully submitted this 27th day of March, 2014. 

RUSSELL A. BADDERS 
Florida Bar No. 007455 
STEVEN R. GRIFFIN 
Florida Bar No. 0627569 
Beggs & Lane 
P. 0. Box 12950 
Pensacola, FL 32591 
(850) 432-2451 
Attorneys for Gulf Power Company 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Fuel and purchased power cost 
recovery clause and generating performance 
incentive factor 

Docket No.: 
Date: 

REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION 

EXHIBIT "A" 

140001-El 
March 28, 2014 

Provided to the Commission Clerk under separate cover as confidential 

information. 



EXIDBIT "B" 



1 

2 
3 
4 5964 
5 6131 

6 6249 

7 6367 
8 6402 

9 6443 

10 6466 
11 6514 
12 6534 
13 6646 
14 6657 
15 6730 

16 6732 
17 6756 
18 6765 
19 6851 
20 6881 
21 6901 
22 6959 

23 6981 
24 6998 
25 7027 
28 7087 

27 7113 

28 7120 
29 7129 

30 7153 
31 7170 

32 7173 

33 7217 
34 7240 
35 7264 
36 7307 
37 7314 

36 7325 
39 7332 
40 7339 
41 7360 
42 7375 

43 7387 
44 7400 
45 7438 

46 7439 
47 7458 

48 7467 
49 7490 
50 7531 
51 7555 

52 7563 

53 7576 
54 7626 
55 7643 

56 7651 

57 7662 
56 7681 

59 7693 

60 7702 
61 7736 
62 7751 
63 7764 

64 7805 

Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 

Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 

Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 

Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
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Swap Fixed 
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Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 

Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 

Fixed 
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A B c 0 H 

Settlement Hedge 
Oe1IIO. Type Month 

65 7817 Swap Fixed Nymex 08/2013 
66 7843 Swap Fixed Nymex 08/2013 
67 7853 Swap Fixed Nymex 08/2013 
66 7867 Swap Fixed Nyme.x 08/2013 
69 7890 Swap Fixed Nymex 08/2013 
70 7907 Swap Fixed Nymex 08/2013 
71 7922 Swap Fixed Nymex 08/2013 
72 7934 Swap Fixed Nymex 08/2013 
73 7954 Swap Fixed Nymex 08/2013 
74 8036 Swap Fixed Nymex 08/2013 
75 8069 Swap Fixed Nymex 08/2013 
76 8121 Swap Fixed Nymex 08/2013 
77 8129 Swap Fixed Nymex 08/2013 
78 8149 Swap Fixed 08/2013 
79 8194 Swap Fixed 08/2013 
80 8206 Swap Fixed 08/2013 
81 8421 Swap Fixed 08/2013 
82 8428 Swap Fixed 08/2013 
83 8466 Swap Fixed 08/2013 
84 8502 Swap Fixed 08/2013 
85 8560 Swap 08/2013 
88 8564 Swap 08/2013 
87 8570 Swap 08/2013 
88 8579 Swap 08/2013 
89 8556 Swap 08/2013 
90 8558 Swap 08/2013 
91 8559 Swap 08/ 2013 
92 8561 Swap Fixed 08/2013 
93 8565 Swap Fixed 08/2013 
94 8571 Swap 08/2013 
95 8580 Swap 08/2013 
98 8585 Swap 08/2013 
97 8586 Swap 08/2013 
98 8589 Swap 08/2013 
99 8592 Swap Nymex 08/2013 
100 8594 Swap Nymex 08/2013 
101 8595 Swap Nymex 08/2013 
102 8605 Swap Nymex 08/2013 
103 8606 Swap Nymex 08/2013 
104 8607 Swap Nymex 08/2013 
105 8608 Swap Nymex 08/2013 
106 8610 Swap Nymex 08/2013 
107 8611 Swap Nymex 08/2013 
108 86U Swap Nymex 08/2013 
109 8613 Swap Nymex 08/2013 
110 8614 Swap Nymex LOHH Nymex 08/2013 
111 8615 Swap Nymex lO HH Nymex 08/2013 
112 8616 Swap Nymex lD HH Nymex 08/2013 
113 8617 Swap Nymex 08/2013 
114 8620 Swap 08/2013 
115 8621 08/2013 
118 8627 08/2013 
117 
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2 
3 
4 5964 
5 6131 
6 6249 
7 6367 
8 6402 
9 6443 
10 6466 
11 6514 
12 6534 
13 6646 
14 6657 
15 6730 
16 6732 
17 6756 
18 6765 
19 6851 
20 6881 
21 6901 
22 6959 
23 6981 
24 6998 
25 7027 
26 7087 
27 7113 
28 7120 
29 7129 
30 7153 
31 7170 
32 7173 
33 7217 
34 7240 

35 7264 
38 7307 
37 7314 
38 7332 
39 7339 
40 7360 
41 7375 
42 7387 
43 7400 
44 7438 
45 7439 
46 7458 
47 7467 
46 7490 
49 7531 
50 7555 
51 7563 
52 7576 
53 7626 
54 7643 
55 7651 
58 7662 
57 7681 
58 7693 
59 7702 
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A B c D H J 

Hedge 
Month 

66 09/2013 
67 Swap Fixed 09/2013 
66 7890 Swap Fixed 09/2013 
69 7907 SWap Fixed Nymex 09/2013 
70 7922 Swap Fixed 09/2013 
71 7934 Swap Fixed 09/2013 
72 7954 Swap Fixed 09/2013 
73 8036 Swap Fixed 09/2013 
74 8069 Swap Fixed 09/2013 
75 8121 Swap Fixed 09/2013 
76 8129 SWap Fixed 09/2013 
77 8149 Swap Fixed 09/2013 
78 8194 SWap Fixed 09/2013 
79 8206 SWap Fixed 09/2013 
80 8421 SWap Fixed 09/2013 
81 8428 SWap Fixed 09/2013 
82 8466 SWap Fixed 09/2013 
83 8502 Swap Fixed 09/2013 
84 8618 Swap Nymex LO HH 09/2013 
85 8625 Swap Nymex LD HH 09/2013 
86 8630 SWap Nymex LO HH 09/2013 
87 8632 SWap Nymex LO HH 09/2013 
88 8619 Swap Fixed 09/2013 
89 8622 Swap Nymex LO HH 09/2013 
90 8623 SWap Nymex LO HH 09/2013 
91 8626 Swap Fixed 09/2013 
92 8628 SWap Nymex LO HH 09/2013 
93 8629 Swap NymexLD HH 09/2013 
94 8631 Swap Fixed 09/2013 
95 8633 Swap Fixed 09/2013 
96 8637 Swap 09/2013 
97 8638 SWap NymexLO HH 09/2013 
98 8639 Swap Nymex LO HH 09/2013 
99 8640 Swap NymexLD HH 09/2013 
100 8641 Swap NymexLO HH 09/2013 
101 8642 Swap 09/2013 
102 8643 Swap 09/2013 
103 8649 Swap Nymex 09/2013 
104 8655 Swap Nymex 09/2013 
105 8656 Swap Nymex 09/2013 
106 8657 Swap Nymex 09/2013 
107 8658 Swap Nymex 09/2013 
108 8659 Swap Nymex 09/2013 
109 8660 Swap Nymex 09/2013 
110 8663 Swap Nymex 09/2013 
111 8664 Nymex 09/2013 
112 8669 09/2013 
113 8681 09/2013 
114 8685 
115 

116 
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A B c 0 

Settlement 
OeaiiO. Type 

5200 Swap 
2 5287 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
3 5291 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
4 5964 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
5 6131 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
6 6249 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
7 6367 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
8 6402 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
9 6443 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
10 6466 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
11 6514 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
12 6534 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
13 6646 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
14 6657 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
15 6730 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
16 6732 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
17 6756 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
18 6765 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
19 6851 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
20 6881 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
21 6901 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
22 6959 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
23 6981 Swap FIXed 10/2013 
24 6998 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
25 7027 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
26 7087 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
27 7113 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
28 7UO Swap Fixed 10/2013 
29 7129 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
30 7153 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
31 7170 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
32 7173 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
33 7217 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
34 7240 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
35 7264 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
38 7307 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
37 7314 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
38 7332 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
39 7339 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
40 7360 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
41 7375 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
42 7387 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
43 7400 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
44 7438 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
45 7439 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
46 7458 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
47 7467 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
46 7490 Swap FIXed 10/2013 
49 7531 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
50 7555 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
51 7563 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
52 7576 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
53 7626 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
54 7651 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
55 7681 Swap FIXed 10/2013 
58 7693 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
57 7702 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
58 7736 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
59 7751 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
60 7764 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
61 7805 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
62 7817 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
63 7843 Swap 10/2013 
64 7853 10/2013 
65 7867 
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A B H 

Hedge 
DeaiiD. Month 

66 7890 10/2013 
67 7907 Fixed 10/2013 
68 7922 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
69 7934 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
70 7954 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
71 8036 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
72 8069 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
73 8121 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
74 8149 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
75 8194 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
76 8206 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
77 8265 Swap fixed 10/2013 
78 8421 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
79 8466 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
80 8502 Swap 10/2013 
81 8665 Swap 10/2013 
82 8670 Swap 10/2013 
83 8676 Swap 10/2013 
84 8683 Swap 10/2013 
85 8661 Swap 10/2013 
86 8662 Swap 10/2013 
87 8666 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
86 8671 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
89 8677 Swap Fixed 10/2013 
90 8682 Swap 10/2013 
91 8684 Swap 10/2013 
92 8687 Swap 10/2013 
93 8688 Swap 10/2013 
94 8690 Swap 10/2013 
95 8691 Swap 10/2013 
96 8693 Swap 10/2013 
97 8697 Swap 10/2013 
98 8698 Swap 10/2013 
99 8699 Swap 10/2013 
100 8700 Swap 10/2013 
101 8702 Swap 10/2013 
102 8703 Swap 10/2013 
103 8704 Swap 10/2013 
104 8705 Swap 10/2013 
105 8706 Swap 10/2013 
106 8708 Swap 10/2013 
107 8709 Swap 10/2013 
108 8710 Swap 10/2013 
109 8717 Swap 10/2013 
110 8727 Swap 10/2013 
11 1 8728 Swap 10/2013 
112 8729 10/2013 
113 8733 
114 

115 
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OeaiiO. 

5200 
2 5287 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
3 5291 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
4 5964 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
5 6131 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
6 6249 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
7 6367 Swap Axed Nymex 11/2013 
8 6402 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
9 6443 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
10 6466 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
11 6514 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
12 6534 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
13 6646 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
14 6657 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
15 6730 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
16 6732 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
17 6756 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
18 6765 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
19 6851 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
20 6881 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
21 6901 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
22 6959 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
23 6981 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
24 6998 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
25 7027 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
26 7087 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
27 7113 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
28 7120 Swap Fi.xed 11/2013 
29 7129 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
30 7153 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
31 7170 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
32 BMO 7173 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
33 BARClAY 7217 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
34 CITIGR 7240 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
35 BMO 7264 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
36 CITIGR 7307 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
37 BMO 7314 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
38 7332 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
39 7339 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
40 7360 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
41 7375 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
42 7387 Swap Fixed 11/2013 
43 7400 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
44 7438 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
45 7439 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
46 7458 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
47 7467 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
46 7490 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
49 7531 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
50 7555 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
51 7563 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
52 7576 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
53 7626 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
54 7651 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
55 7681 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
56 7693 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
57 7702 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
58 7736 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
59 7751 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
60 7764 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
61 BARClAY 7805 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
62 BARClAY 7817 Swap Fixed Nymex 11/2013 
63 BARClAY 7843 Swap Fixed 
64 BP 7853 Swap Fixed 
65 DEUTSCH 7867 Fixed 



A B 

OeaiiD. 

66 7890 
67 7907 

68 7922 

69 7934 
70 7954 
71 8149 

72 8194 
73 8206 
74 8265 
75 8460 
76 8466 
77 8502 
78 8517 
79 8563 

60 8596 
61 8730 
82 8731 
63 8732 

84 8740 

65 8741 
86 8744 

87 

Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Fixed 
Swap Nymex lD HH 
Swap Nymex lO HH 
Swap 
Swap 
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H 

1 
2 12/2013 

3 12/2013 
4 5964 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
5 6131 Swap Fixed 12/2013 

6 6249 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
7 6367 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
8 6402 Swap Fixed 12/2013 

9 6443 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
10 6466 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
11 6514 Swap Fixed 12/2013 

12 6534 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
13 6646 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
14 6657 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
15 6730 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
16 6732 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
17 6756 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
18 6765 Swap Fixed 12/2013 

19 6851 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
20 6881 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
21 6901 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
22 6959 Swap Fixed 12/2013 

23 6981 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
24 6998 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
25 7027 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
26 7087 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
27 7113 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
28 7120 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
29 7129 Swap Fixed 12/2013 

30 7153 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
31 7170 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
32 7173 Swap Fixed 12/2013 

33 7217 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
34 7240 Swap Fixed 12/2013 

35 7264 Swap Fixed 12/2013 

36 7307 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
37 7314 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
38 7332 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
39 7339 Swap Fixed 12/2013 

40 7360 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
41 7375 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
42 7387 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
43 7400 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
44 7438 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
45 7439 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
46 7458 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
47 7467 Swap Fixed 12/2013 

48 7490 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
49 7531 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
50 7555 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
51 7563 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
52 7576 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
53 7626 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
54 7651 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
55 7681 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
56 7693 swap Fixed 12/2013 
57 7702 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
58 7736 Swap Fixed 12/2013 

59 7751 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
60 7764 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
61 7805 Swap Fixed 12/2013 

62 7817 Swap fixed 12/2013 
63 7843 fixed 12/2013 
64 12/2013 
65 
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A B D H 

Hedge 
OeaiiO. Month 

66 7890 Nymex 12/2013 
67 7907 Swap Fixed Nymex 12/2013 
68 7922 Swap Fixed Nymex 12/2013 
69 7934 Swap Fixed Nymex 12/2013 
70 7954 Swap Fixed Nymex 12/2013 
71 8149 Swap Fixed Nymex 12/2013 
72 8194 Swap Fixed Nymex 12/2013 
73 8206 Swap Fixed Nymex 12/2013 
74 8265 Swap Fixed Nymex 12/2013 
75 8460 Swap Fixed Nymex 12/2013 
76 8466 Swap Fixed Nymex 12/2013 
77 8502 Swap Fixed Nymex 12/2013 
78 8517 Swap Fixed Nymex 12/2013 
79 8563 Swap Fixed Nymex 12/2013 
60 8596 Swap Fixed 12/2013 
81 8769 Swap 12/2013 
82 8771 Swap 12/2013 
83 8772 Swap 12/2013 
84 8773 12/2013 
85 8774 12/2013 

86 



EXIflBIT "C" 

Line-by-Line/Field-by-Field Justification 

Line(s)/Field(s) 

Page 1 of 10 
Lines 1-64, Columns E, G and K 

Page 2 of 10 
Lines 65-116, Columns E, G and K 

Page 3 of 10 
Lines 1-65, Columns E, G and K 

Page 4 of 10 
Lines 66-114, Columns E and G 
Lines 66-115, Column K 

Page 5 of 10 
Lines 1-65, Columns E, G and K 

Justification 

This information is entitled to confidential 
classification pursuant to §366.093(3)(d)
(e), Florida Statutes. The basis for this 
information being designated as 
confidential is more fully set forth in 
paragraph 2. 

This information is entitled to confidential 
classification pursuant to §366.093(3)(d)
(e), Florida Statutes. The basis for this 
information being designated as 
confidential is more fully set forth in 
paragraph 2. 

This information is entitled to confidential 
classification pursuant to §366.093(3)(d)
(e), Florida Statutes. The basis for this 
information being designated as 
confidential is more fully set forth in 
paragraph 2. 

This information is entitled to confidential 
classification pursuant to §366.093(3)(d)
(e), Florida Statutes. The basis for this 
information being designated as 
confidential is more fully set forth in 
paragraph 2. 

This information is entitled to confidential 
classification pursuant to §366.093(3)(d)
(e), Florida Statutes. The basis for this 
information being designated as 
confidential is more fully set forth in 
paragraph 2. 



Page 6 of 10 
Lines 66-113, Columns E and G 
Lines 66-114, Column K 

Page 7 of 10 
Lines 1-65, Columns E, G and K 

Page 8 of 10 
Lines 66-86, Columns E, G and K 

Page 9 of 10 
Lines 1-65, Columns E, G and K 

Page 10 of 10 
Lines 66-85, Columns E, G and K 

This information is entitled to confidential 
classification pursuant to §366.093(3)(d)
(e), Florida Statutes. The basis for this 
information being designated as 
confidential is more fully set forth in 
paragraph 2. 

This information is entitled to confidential 
classification pursuant to §366.093(3)(d)
(e), Florida Statutes. The basis for this 
information being designated as 
confidential is more fully set forth in 
paragraph 2. 

This information is entitled to confidential 
classification pursuant to §366.093(3)( d)
( e), Florida Statutes. The basis for this 
information being designated as 
confidential is more fully set forth in 
paragraph 2. 

This information is entitled to confidential 
classification pursuant to §366.093(3 )(d)
( e), Aorida Statutes. The basis for this 
information being designated as 
confidential is more fully set forth in 
paragraph 2. 

This information is entitled to confidential 
classification pursuant to §366.093(3)(d)
(e), Florida Statutes. The basis for this 
information being designated as 
confidential is more fully set forth in 
paragraph 2. 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN RE: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost 
Recovery Clause with Generating 
Performance Incentive Factor Docket No.: 140001-EI 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing was furnished by overnight mail this 27th day of March, 
2014 to the following: 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
Cheryl M. Martin 
1641 Worthington Road 
Suite 220 
West Palm Beach, FL 33409-6703 
Cheryl Martin@ fpuc.com 

Florida Power & Light Company 
John T. Butler 
700 Universe Boulevard (LAW/JB) 
Juno Beach, FL 33408-0420 
John.Butler@fpl.com 

Gunster Law Firm 
Beth Keating 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1839 
bkeating @gunster.com 

Florida Industrial Power Users Group 
c/o Moyle Law Firm 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 

PCS Phosphate -White Springs 
c/o Brickfield Law Firm 
James W. Brew/F. Alvin Taylor 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St, NW 
Washington, DC 20007 
jbrew@bbrslaw.com 

Florida Power & Light Company 
Kenneth Hoffman 
215 South Monroe Street, 
Suite 810 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1858 
Ken.Hoffman @fpl.com 

Office of Public Counsel 
J. Kelly 
P. Christensen 
C. Rehwinkel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
11 1 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 
Christensen.patty@ leg.state.fl.us 

Tampa Electric Company 
Ms. Paula K. Brown 
Regulatory Affairs 
P. 0. Box 111 
Tampa, FL 33601-0111 
Regdept @tecoenergy.com 

Duke Energy Florida 
John T. Burnett 
Dianne M. Triplett 
Post Office Box 14042 
St. Petersburg, FL 33733 
Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com 
John.burnett@duke-energy.com 

Ausley Law Firm 
James D. Beasley 
J. Jeffry Wahlen 
Ashley M. Daniels 
Post Office Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL 32302 
jbeasley@ ausley.com 
adaniels@ ausley.com 

Duke Energy Florida, Inc. 
Matthew R. Bernier 
Paul Lewis, Jr. 
106 East College Avenue, 
Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7740 
Paul.lewisjr@duke-energy.com 
Matthew .bernier@ duke-energy.com 

Office of the General Counsel 
Martha Barrera 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
m barrera@ psc.state. fl. us 
jqilcher@ psc.state.fl.us 
tefarley@ psc.state. fl. us 



Florida Retail Federation 
Robert Scheffel Wright 
John T. LaVia 
c/o Gardner Law Firm 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, FL 32308 
schef@ gbwlegal.com 
jlavia @gbwlegal.com 

JEFFR . STONE 
Florida Ba No. 325953 
jas@ beggslane.com 
RUSSELL A. BADDERS 
Florida Bar No. 007 455 
rab@ beggslane.com 
STEVEN R. GRIFFIN 
Florida Bar No. 0627569 
srg@ beggslane.com 
BEGGS& LANE 
P. 0 . Box 12950 
Pensacola FL 32591-2950 
(850) 432-2451 
Attorneys for Gulf Power 




